
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Linda Greenan, CPA, CMA 
Manager of Financial Services / Officer responsible for financial administration under 
the Local Government Act 
 
Prepared pursuant to Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 9 
FIR (9) (1) 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
  for the year ending December 31, 2021

MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Financial Statements contained in this Statement of Financial Information under the
Financial Information Act  have been prepared by management in  accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The integrity and objectivity of
these statements are management’s responsibility.  Management is also responsible for
all the statements and schedules, and for ensuring that this information is consistent,
where appropriate, with the information contained in the audited financial statements.

Management is also responsible for implementing and maintaining a system of internal 
controls to provide reasonable assurance that reliable financial  information is produced.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its 
responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control and exercises this 
responsibility through its standing committee structure. Directors on  these committees 
review the current year-to-date financial statements for each service on a  quarterly 
basis.

The external auditors,  MNP  LLP, conduct an independent examination, in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards, and express their opinion on the financial 
statements.  Their examination does not relate to the other schedules and statements 
required by the Act.  Their examination includes a review and evaluation of the regional 
district’s system of internal control and appropriate tests and procedures to provide 
reasonable assurance that the financial statements are presented fairly.  The external 
auditors have full and free access to all members of the Regional District’s financial staff
and  consult with them intermittently throughout  the year. They also have the authority to
meet with the elected officials as required, though this has not typically been deemed 
necessary.

Submitted by
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Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1 

Checklist – Statement of Financial Information (SOFI) 

For the Corporation: 

Corporate Name:  Contact Name:  

Fiscal Year End:  Phone Number:  

Date Submitted:  E-mail:  

 
For the Ministry: 

Ministry Name:  Reviewer:  

Date Received:  Deficiencies: Yes  No  

Date Reviewed:  Deficiencies Addressed: Yes  No  

Approved (SFO):  Further Action Taken:  

 

Distribution: Legislative Library  Ministry Retention  

 
FIR 
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments 

General 

1 (1) (a) Statement of assets and liabilities    
 

1 (1) (b) Operational statement    
 

1 (1) (c) Schedule of debts    
 

1 (1) (d) Schedule of guarantee and 
indemnity agreements 

   
 

1 (1) (e) Schedule of employee remuneration 
and expenses 

   
 

1 (1) (f)  Schedule of suppliers of goods and 
services 

   
 

1 (3) Statements prepared on a 
consolidated basis or for each fund, 
as appropriate 

   
 

1 (4) 
1 (5) 

Notes to the financial statements for 
the statements and schedules listed 
above 

   
 

qathet regional District Linda Greenan

December 31, 2021

June        , 2022

Included in FIR Section 6

Included in FIR Section 7

Jason Kouwenhoven
Typewriter
30
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FIR 
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments 

 

Statement of Assets & Liabilities 

2  • A balance sheet prepared in 
accordance with GAAP or stated 
accounting principles / policies, 
and 

• Show changes in equity and 
surplus or deficit due to 
operations 

   
 

Operational Statement 

3 (1) Prepared in accordance with GAAP 
or stated accounting principles / 
policies and consists of: 

• a Statement of Income or 
Statement of Revenue and 
Expenditures, and 

• a Statement of Changes in 
Financial Position 

   
 

3 (2)  
3 (3) 

• The Statement of Changes in 
Financial Position may be 
omitted if it provides no 
additional information 

• The omission must be explained 
in the notes 

   
 

3 (4) Community colleges, school districts, 
and municipalities must prepare a 
Statement of Changes in Financial 
Position for the Capital Fund 

   
 

Schedule of Debts 

4 (1) (a) 
4 (2) 

List each long-term debt (secured by 
debentures, mortgages, bonds, etc.), 
stating the amount outstanding, the 
interest rate, and the maturity date 

   
 

4 (1) (b) Identify debts covered by sinking 
funds or reserves and amounts in 
these accounts 

   
 

4 (3) 
4 (4) 

• The schedule may be omitted if 
addressed under section 2 or 5 
and it provides no additional 
information 

• The omission must be explained 
in a note to the schedule 
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FIR 
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments 

Schedule of Guarantee and Indemnity Agreements 

5 (1) List financial agreements that 
required government approval prior 
to being given (see Guarantees and 
Indemnities Regulation in FIA 
Guidance Package) 

   
 

5 (2) State the entities involved, and the 
specific amount involved if known 

   
 

5 (3) 
5 (4) 

• The schedule may be omitted if 
addressed under section 2 or 4 
and it provides no additional 
information 

• The omission must be explained 
in a note to the schedule 

   
 

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses 
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

6 (2) (a) List separately, by name and 
position, the total remuneration and 
the total expenses for each elected 
official, member of the board of 
directors, and employee appointed 
by Cabinet 

   
 

6 (2) (b) List alphabetically each employee 
whose total remuneration exceeds 
$75,000 and the total expenses for 
each [excluding the persons listed 
under 6 (2) (a)]  

   
 

6 (2) (c) Include a consolidated total for 
employees whose remuneration is 
$75,000 or less [excluding the 
persons listed under 6 (2) (a)] 

   
 

6 (2) (d) Reconcile or explain any difference 
between total remuneration in this 
schedule and related information in 
the operational statement 

   
 

6 (3) Exclude personal information other 
than name, position, function or 
remuneration and expenses of 
employees 
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FIR 
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments 

Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses 
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

6 (6) Report the employer portion of EI 
and CPP as a supplier payment to 
the Receiver General for Canada 
rather than as employee 
remuneration 

   
 

6 (7) (a) 
6 (7) (b) 

 

Include a statement of severance 
agreements providing: 

• the number of severance 
agreements under which 
payment commenced in the 
fiscal year being reported on for 
non-union employees, and 

• the range of equivalent months' 
compensation for them 

(see Guidance Package for 
suggested format) 

   
 

6 (8) Provide the reason for omitting a 
statement of severance agreements 
in a note to the schedule of 
remuneration and expenses 

   
 

Schedule of Suppliers of Goods or Services   
(See Guidance Package for suggested format) 

7 (1) (a) List in alphabetical order all suppliers 
of goods and services who received 
aggregate payments exceeding 
$25,000 

   
 

7 (1) (b) Include a consolidated total of all 
payments to suppliers who received 
$25,000 or less 

   
 

7 (1) (c) Reconcile or explain any difference 
between the consolidated total and 
related figures in the operational 
statement 

   
 

7 (2) (b) Include a statement of payments for 
the purposes of grants or 
contributions 
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FIR 
Schedule 1 
Section 

Item Yes No N/A Comments 

Inactive Corporations 

8 (1) The ministry reports for the 
corporation if the corporation is not 
operating to the extent required to 
produce a SOFI 

   
 

8 (2) (a) The ministry's report contains the 
statements and schedules required 
under section 1 (1), to the extent 
possible 

   
 

8 (2) (b) The ministry's report contains a 
statement of the operational status of 
the corporation (see Guidance 
Package regarding what to include) 

   
 

Approval of Financial Information 

9 (1) Corporations other than 
municipalities – the SOFI is signed 
as approved by the board of 
directors or the governing body (see 
Guidance Package for example) 

   
 

9 (2) Municipalities – the SOFI is 
approved by its council and by the 
officer assigned responsibility for 
financial administration (see 
Guidance Package for example) 

   
 

9 (3) A management report is included, 
signed by the head and chief 
financial officer, or by the municipal 
officer assigned responsibility for 
financial administration (see 
examples in annual report at 
http://www.gov.bc.ca/cas/popt/) 

   
 

9 (4) The management report explains the 
roles and responsibilities of the 
board of directors or governing body, 
audit committee, management, and 
the auditors 

   
 

9 (5) Signature approvals required in 
section 9 are for each of the 
statements and schedules of 
financial information, not just the 
financial statements 

   
 

 



2021 SCHEDULE OF GUARANTEES AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS

FIR 1 (1) (d)

qathet REGIONAL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF GUARANTEE AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENTS

This organization has not given any guarantees or indemnities under the Guarantees and Indemnities Regulation.



2021 SCHEDULE OF DEBTS

FIR 4 (1) (a)

qathet REGIONAL DISTRICT

  SCHEDULE OF DEBTS

Information on debts for this organization are included in Notes 4 and 5 to the Financial Statements.



MFA DEBENTURE DEBT
2021 PAYMENTS

FIR 4 (1) (a)

RD 

BYLAW

MFA     

ISSUE 

#

PREDICTED 

DUE DATE

PURPOSE  AMOUNT 

BORROWED 

RATE PAYMENT 

DATE

PRINCIPAL    INTEREST TOTAL SEMI-

ANNUAL

TOTAL 

ANNUAL 

MUNICIPAL MEMBER DEBT

383 92 Apr-2030 REC COMPLEX 500,000           0.91% 6-Apr 15,432.71       2,275.00         17,707.71          
6-Oct 2,275.00         2,275.00            19,982.71         

383 93 Apr-2025 ROADS REHAB. 1,000,000        1.38% 6-Apr 56,826.11       7,624.38         64,450.49          
6-Oct 6,175.32         6,175.32            70,625.81         

424 106 Oct-2034 MILLENIUM PARK 1,430,000        2.25% 13-Apr 16,087.50       16,087.50          
13-Oct 34,337.11       16,087.50       50,424.61          66,512.11         

424 117 Oct-2041 NORTH HARBOUR 6,000,000        3.25% 12-Apr 97,500.00       97,500.00          
12-Oct 106,980.59     97,500.00       204,480.59        301,980.59       

507 137 Apr-2046 NEW LIBRARY 3,500,000        2.60% 19-Apr 67,799.66       45,500.00       113,299.66        
19-Oct 45,500.00       45,500.00          158,799.66       

556 150 Apr-2050
LIQUID WASTE 
TREATMENT 10,000,000      1.99% 9-Apr 246,499.22     99,500.00       345,999.22        

9-Oct 99,500.00       99,500.00          445,499.22       

TOTAL CITY 22,430,000      527,875.40     535,524.70     1,063,400.10     1,063,400.10    

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

371 81 Apr-2024 NS RECREATION 70,000             5.50% 24-Apr 2,116.98         1,925.00         4,041.98            
23-Oct 1,925.00         1,925.00            5,966.98           

417 110 Apr-2030 MYRTLE WATER 72,056             1.28% 8-Apr 2,648.90         461.16            3,110.06            
8-Oct 461.16            461.16               3,571.22           

444 116 Apr-2026 LUND SEWER 25,000             2.84% 4-Apr 1,248.53         525.00            1,773.53            
4-Oct 183.75            183.75               1,957.28           

417 121 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 9,566               2.90% 4-Apr 138.71            138.71               
4-Oct 321.24            138.71            459.95               598.66              

446 121 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 544,000           2.90% 4-Apr 7,888.00         7,888.00            
4-Oct 9,699.57         7,888.00         17,587.57          25,475.57         

417 124 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 2,629               3.15% 10-Apr 88.29              41.41              129.70               
10-Oct 41.41              41.41                 171.11              

446 124 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 62,860             3.15% 10-Apr 1,120.80         990.05            2,110.85            
10-Oct 990.05            990.05               3,100.90           

446 127 Oct-2044 NORTHSIDE FIRE 42,732             3.30% 7-Apr 761.92            705.08            1,467.00            
10-Oct 705.08            705.08               2,172.08           

527 146 Sep-2038 TEXADA HEALTH 202,910           3.20% 19-Mar 3,246.56         3,246.56            
19-Sep 7,551.44         3,246.56         10,798.00          14,044.56         

TOTAL ELECTORAL AREAS 1,031,753        25,557.67       31,500.69       57,058.36          57,058.36         

TOTAL DEBT PAYMENTS 23,461,753      553,433.07     567,025.39     1,120,458.46     1,120,458.46    



FIR 4 (1) (a)
FIR 4 (2)

RD MFA PROJECTED PURPOSE ORIGINAL RATE
BY LAW # ISSUE # MATURITY DATE AMOUNT

MUNICIPAL MEMBER DEBT

383 92 Apr-2030 REC COMPLEX 500,000                    0.91% 236,952.44               

383 93 Apr-2025 ROADS REHAB. 1,000,000                 1.38% 242,169.32               

424 106 Oct-2034 MILLENIUM PARK 1,430,000                 2.25% 914,057.28               

424 117 Oct-2041 NORTH HARBOUR 6,000,000                 3.25% 4,715,579.57            

507 137 Apr-2046 LIBRARY 3,500,000                 2.60% 3,136,426.63            

556 150 Apr-2050 LIQUID WASTE TREATMENT 10,000,000               1.99% 9,753,500.78            

569 156 Sep-2051 LIQUID WASTE TREATMENT 5,000,000                 2.58% 5,000,000.00            

SUBTOTAL MUNICIPAL 27,430,000               23,998,686.02          

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

371 81 Apr-2024 NORTHSIDE REC 70,000                      5.50% 15,296.47                 

446 121 Oct-2042 NORTHSIDE FIRE 544,000                    2.90% 441,351.45               

446 124 Apr-2043 NORTHSIDE FIRE 62,860                      3.15% 52,532.69                 

446 127 Apr-2044 NORTHSIDE FIRE 42,732                      3.30% 36,714.13                 

SUBTOTAL NORTHSIDE RECREATION 719,592                    545,894.74               

417 110 Apr-2030 MYRTLE WATER 72,056                      1.16% 39,338.27                 

417 121 Oct-2032 MYRTLE WATER 9,566                        2.90% 6,166.38                   

417 124 Apr-2033 MYRTLE WATER 2,629                        3.15% 1,815.49                   

SUBTOTAL MYRTLE WATER 84,251                      47,320.14                 

444 116 Apr-2026 LUND SEWER 25,000                      2.84% 10,010.01                 

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 25,000                      10,010.01                 

527 146 Sep-2038 TEXADA HEALTH 202,910                    3.20% 179,569.26               

SUBTOTAL TEXADA HEALTH 202,910                    179,569.26               

SUBTOTAL ELECTORAL AREA 1,031,753                 782,794.15               

TOTAL 28,461,753               24,781,480.17          

2021 SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBENTURE DEBT

OUTSTANDING

AMOUNT



2021 DEBTS COVERED BY SINKING FUNDS OR RESERVES

FIR 4 (1) (b)

qathet REGIONAL DISTRICT

DEBTS COVERED BY SINKING FUNDS OR RESERVES



2021 SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT COVERED BY RESERVES

FIR 4 (1) (b)

RESERVES
RD MFA PROJECTED DEMAND ENDING

BY LAW# ISSUE # MATURITY DATE PURPOSE CASH NOTE BALANCE

MUNICIPAL MEMBER DEBT

383 92 Apr-30 REC COMPLEX REHAB 8,326.28           12,377.99         20,704.27         

383 93 Apr-25 ROAD REHAB 16,748.16         29,450.49         46,198.65         

424 106 Oct-34 MILLENIUM PARK 19,938.91         32,398.06         52,336.97         

424 117 Oct-41 NORTH HARBOUR 78,686.96         90,990.30         169,677.26       

507 137 Apr-46 LIBRARY 39,595.55         44,399.83         83,995.38         

556 150 Apr-50 LIQUID WASTE TREATMENT 103,179.95       122,749.61       225,929.56       

569 156 Sep-51 LIQUID WASTE TREATMENT 50,249.93         73,748.36         123,998.29       

SUBTOTAL 316,725.74       406,114.64       722,840.38       

ELECTORAL AREA DEBT

371 81 Apr-24 NORTHSIDE REC 1,217.13           2,283.49           3,500.62           

446 121 Oct-42 NORTHSIDE FIRE 6,904.74           7,297.79           14,202.53         

446 124 Apr-43 NORTHSIDE FIRE 785.62              921.85              1,707.47           

446 127 Apr-44 NORTHSIDE FIRE 509.35              658.72              1,168.07           

SUBTOTAL NORTHSIDE RECREATION 9,416.84           11,161.85         20,578.69         

417 110 Apr-30 MYRTLE WATER 991.76              2,110.59           3,102.35           

417 121 Oct-32 MYRTLE WATER 121.42              203.67              325.09              

417 121 Apr-33 MYRTLE WATER 32.84                59.27                92.11                

SUBTOTAL MYRTLE WATER 1,146.02           2,373.53           3,519.55           

444 116 Apr-26 LUND SEWER 332.73              899.27              1,232.00           

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 332.73              899.27              1,232.00           

527 146 Sep-38 TEXADA HEALTH 2,171.19           4,993.18           7,164.37           

SUBTOTAL LUND SEWER 2,171.19           4,993.18           7,164.37           

SUBTOTAL ELECTORAL AREA 13,066.78         19,427.83         32,494.61         

TOTAL 329,792.52       425,542.47       755,334.99       



FIR 6 (2) (a)

1. Elected Officials - Members of the Board of Directors

Name Position Remuneration1 Expenses2

Belyea, Ted Alt. Member, Board (Area B) -$                          60.53$                 
Brabazon, Patrick Board Chair (Area A) 36,114.00                  2,088.53              
Brander, Clayton Member, Board (Area C) 21,530.04                  2,031.57              
Cran, Gregory Alt. Member, Board (Area A) -                            60.53                   
Doubt, George Member, Board (Municipal) 15,726.00                  60.53                   
Elliot, Cindy Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) -                            60.53                   
Fall, Andrew Member, Board (Area E) 25,126.05                  2,890.37              
Garside, Shelley Alt. Member, Board (Area E) -                            60.53                   
Gisborne, Mark Member, Board (Area B) 21,530.04                  1,457.57              
Hackett, John Alt. Member, Board (Tla'amin) -                            60.53                   
Hollo, Teresa Alt. Member, Board (Area D) -                            60.53                   
Leishman, Carole Ann Member, Board (Municipal) 17,041.00                  60.53                   
Luaifoa, Losa Member, Board (Tla'amin) 520.00                       60.53                   
McCormick, Sandra Member, Board (Area D) 23,552.04                  1,488.35              
Palm, Jim Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) -                            60.53                   
Southcott, Robert Alt. Member, Board (Municipal) -                            60.53                   
Williams, Carlos Alt. Member, Board (Area C) -                            60.53                   
Total Elected Officials - Members of the Board of Directors 161,139.17$              10,682.74$          

FIR 6 (2) (b) & (c)

2. Other Employees

Name Position Remuneration
1

Expenses
2

Employees with remuneration exceeding $75,000:
Devereaux, Patrick Manager of Operations 110,690.54$              728.67$               
Greenan, Linda Manager of Financial Services 119,197.20                3,490.00              
Jones, Michelle Manager of Administrative Services 106,713.71                3,033.60              
Keil, Regan H Parks and Properties Supervisor 80,360.30                  948.00                 
Kouwenhoven, Jason Assistant Manager of Financial Services 89,997.47                  4,554.23              
Radke, Allan H Chief Administrative Officer 153,779.97                2,697.04              
Roddan, Laura K Manager of Planning Services 108,416.63                1,125.50              
Schmeister, Nancy Manager of Technical Services 95,980.06                  415.45                 
Thoms, William Ryan Manager of Emergency Services 95,517.19                  105.95                 
Wall, Mike Manager of Asset Management 104,580.95                1,653.94              

1,243,965.29             43,122.86            
Total:  Other Employees 2,309,199.31$           61,875.24$          

FIR 6 (2) (d)

3. Reconciliation

161,139.17$              
Total Remuneration Other Employees 2,309,199.31             
Subtotal 2,470,338.48             
Total Personnel Costs per Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 2,585,148.00             
Variance (note 3) (114,809.52)$            

Notes

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 6(2), (3), (4), (5) and (6)

2021 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

3. The schedule of remuneration reflects actual payments made during 2021 and therefore differs significantly from the 
expenses recorded in the financial statements which are reported on an accrual basis and include all wages and benefits 
accruing to staff.

Consolidated total of other employees with remuneration of $75,000 or less

Total Remuneration Elected Officials - Members of the Board of Directors

2. Expenses includes costs such as mileage to meetings, conference, professional accreditation, and membership fees. 
These expenses “… are not limited to expenses that are generally perceived as prerequisites or bestowing personal benefit, 
and may include expenditures required for employees to perform their job functions”.

1. Remuneration includes the sum of gross salary plus the value of taxable benefits.



2021 SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

FIR 6 (8)

� Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, subsection 6(8)

  qathet REGIONAL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF SEVERANCE AGREEMENTS

There were no severance agreements made between qathet Regional Distict and non-unionized employees during fiscal year 2021.



2021 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES

FIR 7 (1) (a)

SCHEDULE SHOWING PAYMENTS MADE FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS OR SERVICES

1.

Supplier Name Amount Paid
A Better Bobcat Service Ltd. 92,940.70                    
Albert, Marc 40,095.73                    
Andersen, Christopher 79,550.00                    
Aon Reed Stenhouse Inc. 217,974.50                   
AP - Misc Vendors < $25k 30,278.44                    
Associated Engineering (B.C.) Ltd. 59,827.47                    
Associated Fire Safety 38,229.30                    
Augusta Recyclers Inc. 288,840.88                   
BC Hydro 63,178.13                    
BC Transit 96,838.28                    
Benefits by Design Inc. 41,737.14                    
Blackman Support Services Ltd. 93,961.10                    
Bob Marquis Contracting Ltd. 80,132.36                    
Canada Revenue Agency 669,331.76                   
Chima Earthworks LTD 95,872.88                    
City of Powell River 27,886.82                    
City Transfer 585,133.86                   
Driftwood Communications Ltd. 40,034.14                    
Finn Bay Marine Group - SIWT 34,670.00                    
First Peak Contracting Ltd. 90,519.37                    
Foreshore Marine & Environmental Services 31,395.00                    
Foxtrot Electrical Solutions 38,930.38                    
GovernmentFrameworks.com 29,221.40                    
Herold Engineering 351,564.32                   
Heron Bay Boat Works 55,459.30                    
Hub Fire Engines & Equipment 31,808.84                    
Insurance Corporation of British Columbia 40,117.00                    
Integrity Building - 0937809 BC Ltd. 662,182.64                   
Interactions HR Solutions Inc. 29,190.00                    
Lamb, Maurice 33,012.00                    
Lasqueti Island Community Association 28,682.00                    
Let's Talk Trash 182,485.83                   
Massullo Motors 87,183.20                    
Minister of Finance 68,531.45                    
MNP LLP 31,311.00                    
Municipal Insurance Association of BC 46,845.47                    
Municipal Pension Plan 333,033.28                   
North Island 911 Corporation 220,805.00                   
Pacific Blue Cross 98,859.17                    
Paris Jones Construction & Renovation 92,406.47                    
Regional Disposal Company - 4178 662,723.43                   
Rona Powell River 30,183.82                    
Rural Septic Services 26,273.37                    
Salish Soils 64,341.55                    
Stewart Systems Inc. 25,572.53                    
Sunshine Coast Fuels Ltd. 35,942.89                    
Sunshine Disposal & Recycling 450,349.57                   
Telus Communications 31,318.16                    
Tervita Corporation 1,680,697.55                
Tetra Tech Canada Inc. 397,808.89                   
The Green Waste Company C/O Daniel Buckland 43,560.00                    
Tin Hat Mountain Contracting Ltd. 35,763.65                    
Titan Environmental Containment Ltd. 66,544.49                    
Vancouver Coastal Health 198,105.57                   
WorkSafe BC 62,950.69                    
Young Anderson Barristers and Solicitors 88,879.32                    
Total aggregate amount paid to suppliers 9,161,072.09$              

Alphabetical list of suppliers who received aggregate payments exceeding $25,000



2021 SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES

FIR 7 (1) (b)

2.

1,765,433.03$              

FIR 7 (2) (b)

3.

Alphabetical list of contributions exceeding $25,000

Grant Recipient
Kelly Creek Community School Association 51,746.00                    
LIFT Community Services of qathet Society 58,000.00                    
Consolidated total of grants exceeding $25,000 109,746.00$                 

Contribution Recipient
City of Powell River - Sub-regional recreation 177,000.00                   
Lasqueti Island Last Resort Society 45,505.59                    
Powell River Historical Museum and Archives Association 205,874.00                   
Powell River Public Library 401,906.00                   
The BC Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 85,665.00                    
Vancouver Island Regional Library 28,082.00                    
Consolidated total of contributions exceeding $25,000 944,032.59$                 

Consolidated total of grants and contributions exceeding $25,000 1,053,778.59$              

FIR 7 (1) (c)

4. Reconciliation

Total of aggregrate payments exceeding $25,000 paid to suppliers 9,161,072.09$              
Consolidated total of payments of $25,000 or less paid to suppliers 1,765,433.03                
Consolidated total of all grants and contributions exceeding $25,000 1,053,778.59                
Total 11,980,283.71              
Total per 2021 Statement of Revenue and Expenditure 10,497,568.00              
Variance (note 1) 1,482,715.71                

Notes

Prepared under the Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 7 and the Financial 
Information Act, section 2.

Consolidated total paid to suppliers who received aggregate payments of $25,000 or less

Total of payments to suppliers for grants and contributions exceeding $25,000

1. The schedule of payments reflects actual payments made in 2021 and therefore differs significantly from the expenses 
recorded in the financial statements which are reported on an accrual basis resulting in timing differences and recognition 
of non-cash expenses. Furthermore, there are disbursements on this report which are not considered expenditures for 
financial statement purposes including payments made to other taxing authorities, employee payroll deductions and 
investment in capital assets. 
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